

Danny M. Newman, Jr.
THE DONAHEY LAW FIRM, LLC
580 S. High Street, Suite #200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 224-8166
E: danny@donahelaw.com

Louis E. Grube
Paul Flowers
Kendra Davitt
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T (216) 344-9393
E: leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com
knd@pwfco.com

Counsel for Appellee

Kevin M. Norchi
Steven J. Forbes
FREEMAN, MATHIS & GARY, LLP
3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 190
Cleveland, Ohio 44122
T: (216) 514-9500
E: kevin.norchi@fmglaw.com
steve.forbes@fmglaw.com

Counsel for Appellants Anand Patel, M.D. and Mid-Ohio Emergency Physicians, LLP

Kenneth R. Beddow
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & PERRY CO., L.P.A.
24 West Third Street, Suite 204
Mansfield, Ohio 44902
T: (419) 522-6242
E: kbeddow@bspplaw.com

Counsel for Defendant MedCentral Health System dba OhioHealth Mansfield Hospital

Bradley L. Snyder
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
41 South High Street
Huntington Center, 21st Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 463-9770
E: bsnyder@ralaw.com

Counsel for Defendants TotalMed and Jacqueline Schmitz, R.N.

Mary McWilliams Dengler
DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1950
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 258-5717
E: mdengler@dmclaw.com

Counsel for Defendants Pluto HealthCare Staffing, LLC and Lauren Clapsaddle, R.N.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	11
Amici Proposition of Law: A plaintiff’s medical claims against a physician defendant are not “additional,” for the purposes of R.C. 2323.451, if the plaintiff knew of her medical claims against the physician, who she alleged provided care to her in a particular department, of a particular hospital, on a particular day, and that such care led to a particular injury, such that she was able to obtain an affidavit of merit from a physician to support her medical claims based on that care, and such that she included physicians among the category of defendants who she identified in her original complaint as John Doe Defendants under Civ.R. 15(D).	11
Amici Proposition of Law: A plaintiff’s medical claims against a health care professional who the Plaintiff identified as a John Doe defendant in her original complaint cannot constitute additional medical claims or additional medical defendants under R.C. 2323.451. Thus, the plaintiff cannot avail herself of R.C. 2323.451(D)(1)’s 180-day extension of the statute of limitations against that John Doe physician defendant, unless she had timely served that defendant as Civ.R. 15(D) requires.	11
A. The statute of limitations for medical claims is one year.	12
B. The plain meaning of R.C. 2323.451 only operates to extend the statute of limitations for medical claims if the Plaintiff “discover[s]” the to-be-added medical claim or defendant during Division (C)’s discovery period, and only if the to-be-added medical claim or defendant is truly “additional.”	15
C. R.C. 2323.451’s legislative history only bolsters the conclusion that, to gain R.C. 2323.451(D)’s 180-day extension to sue, the to-be-added medical claim or defendant must be “additional.”	23
D. If a plaintiff in a medical claim already brought the medical claim under Civ.R. 15(D), that medical claim is not “additional” under R.C. 2323.451, and she must still timely serve the summons on the “John Doe” Defendant under Civ.R. 15(D) and this Court’ decision in the <i>Erwin v. Bryan</i> case.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 2008-Ohio-5243	19
<i>Baramore v. Washing</i> , 160 N.E.2d 432 (C.P.).....	20
<i>Corvington v. Heppert</i> 156 Ohio St. 411 (1952).....	19
<i>Cox v. Mills</i> , Franklin C.P. 21-CV-000365, 2021 WL 11659227.....	21, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 2006-Ohio-2625	13
<i>Durbin v. Indust. Comm.</i> , 2012-Ohio-664 (10th Dist.)	20
<i>Erwin v. Bryan</i> , 2010-Ohio-2202	28, 30
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton County Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2023-Ohio-4670	5, 16
<i>Flowers v. Walker</i> 63 Ohio St.3d 546 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Harris v. Firelands Regional Medical Center</i> , 2018-Ohio-3085 (6th Dist.)	13
<i>Henkel v. Aschinger</i> , 2012-Ohio-423 (C.P.)	5
<i>LaNeve v. Atlas Recycling, Inc.</i> , 2008-Ohio-3921	28
<i>New Riegel Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Buehrer Group Architecture & Eng., Inc.</i> , 2019-Ohio-2851	17
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> 108 F.3d 1546, 1554 (6th Cir. 1997)	5

<i>Pearson v. Columbus</i> , 2011-Ohio-5563 (10th Dist.)	5, 29
<i>Progressive Software, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 1991 WL 115953 (5th Dist. June 10, 1991).....	20
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 2012-Ohio-5686.....	14
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2018-Ohio-2441 (3rd Dist.)	14
<i>State ex rel. Everhart v. McIntosh</i> , 2007-Ohio-4798 ¶ 10	5
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Bd of Education of Rural School Dist. Of Spencer Twp. Lucas Cty.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367, 373 (1917).....	17
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 2022-Ohio-4611	16
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2018-Ohio-3237, ¶ 13	17
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 2018-Ohio-795	17
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 1997 WL 799461 (10th Dist. Dec. 30, 1997).	20
<i>State v. Straley</i> , 2014-Ohio-2139	16
<i>Szuch v. FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> , 2016-Ohio-620 (6th Dist.)	16
<i>Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 380 (2002).....	13
<i>Varno v. Bally Mfg. Co.</i> , 19 Ohio St.3d 21 (1985).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 2020-Ohio-6827	12, 14
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 2017-Ohio-1410.....	16

Statutes

R.C. 2305.1137,16
R.C. 2305.113(A).....12, 15, 18
R.C. 2323.451 *passim*
R.C. 2323.451(C)..... *passim*
R.C. 2323.451(D)..... *passim*
R.C. 2323.451(D)(1)..... *passim*
R.C. 2323.451(D)(2).....16
R.C. 2323.4529

Rules

Civ.R. 10(D).....16
Civ.R. 12(B)(6)5
Civ.R. 15 *passim*
Civ.R. 15(A).....6, 30
Civ.R. 15(D)..... *passim*

Legislative Acts

Amended Substitute House Bill 7, 132nd General Assembly23, 25
Ohio L.S.C. Final Analysis, Am. Sub. H.B. 7, Aida S. Montaro24
Representative Bob Cupp, 4th House District, SPONSOR TESTIMONY – H.B. 724, 25, 30

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 1546 (9th Ed.2009).....14
Merriam-Webster Online, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/additional
(accessed July 22, 2024)19
Webster's New World College Dictionary 15 (3rd Ed.1997) 19
